a discounted cash flow calculation. The rate is determined with regards to comparable market transactions and the expected risk inherent in the cash flows at the end
of the cash flow period. Leasehold properties with tenure less than 20 years (at the end of the 10-year investment horizon) have been excluded from this sensitivity
for comparative reasons given the terminal value calculation can differ to take into account the finite term remaining on the leasehold at that time.

All the above key assumptions have been taken from the latest external valuation reports and internal valuation assessments (where
applicable in the prior year). For all investment properties, the current use equates to the highest and best use.

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s investment
properties at 30 June 2020. Specific key unobservable inputs may impact only the capitalisation method, the DCF method or both methods.

DCF method

30 June 2020 ($m)
Carrying

value

Discount
rate

 -0.25%

Discount
rate

+0.25%

10-year
rental

growth rate
-0.25%

10-year
rental

growth rate
+0.25%

Actual valuation1 ($m) 13,492.6 – – – –
Impact on actual valuation ($m) – +257.5 (249.2) (167.1) 167.3
Resulting valuation ($m) – 13,750.1 13,243.4 13,325.5 13,659.9

Capitalisation of net income method

30 June 2020 ($m)
Carrying

value

Capitalisation
rate

-0.25%

Capitalisation
rate

+0.25%
Actual valuation1 ($m) 13,492.6 – –
Impact on actual valuation ($m) – +703.0 (645.1)
Resulting valuation ($m) – 14,195.6 12,847.5

1. Excludes planning and holding costs and investment property leaseholds.

Vicinity Centres Annual Report 2020 95

C
or

po
ra

te

D
ire

ct
or

y
Su

m
m

ar
y

of

Se
cu

rit
yh

ol
de

rs
In

de
pe

nd
en

t

Au
di

to
r’s

 R
ep

or
t

D
ire

ct
or

s’

D
ec

la
ra

tio
n

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

C
as

h
Fl

ow

St
at

em
en

t
St

at
em

en
ts

 o
f

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 E

qu
ity

Ba
la

nc
e

Sh
ee

t
St

at
em

en
t

of

C
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 In

co
m

e
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
po

rt
D

ire
ct

or
s’

Re

po
rt

4. Investment properties continued

(d) List of investment properties held
The tables below summarise the independent (external) valuation and carrying value for each investment property.